maximum number of Shortfall Shares in accordance with the sub-underwriting agreement, its
shareholding would increase by 7,366,504 Shares, being 17.91% of the Shares on issue
following the completion of the Offers.

The Underwriter and its associates do not hold a relevant interest in any Shares as at the date of
this Prospectus.

1.9 Substantial Shareholders

Based on available information as at the date of this Prospectus, those persons which together
with their associates have a voting power in 5% or more of the Shares on issue are set out below:

Substantial Shareholder Number of Shares Voting power

AustralianSuper 27,368,087 14.67%

Hillboi Nominees Pty Ltd & Associates 23,927,478 12.82%

Walloon Securities Pty Ltd 10,452,241 5.60%

Mark Savich & associated entities 9,900,000 5.30%

1.10 Potential dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offers, their holdings are likely to be
diluted (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the
Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table
below:

Holder
Holding as
at Record

Date

% at
Record

Date

Entitlement
under the

Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken up

% post
Offer

Shareholder 1 25,000,000 13.40% 1,315,789 25,000,000 12.73%

Shareholder 2 10,500,000 5.63% 552,632 10,500,000 5.35%

Shareholder 3 7,500,000 4.02% 394,737 7,500,000 3.82%

Shareholder 4 3,000,000 1.61% 157,895 3,000,000 1.53%

Shareholder 5 1,700,000 0.91% 89,474 1,700,000 0.87%

Notes:

1. The table assumes that no Shares are issued other than those offered pursuant to this Prospectus.

2. The dilution effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage of dilution on the assumption that

the Offers are fully subscribed. If the Offers are not fully subscribed, the dilution effect for each

Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

6

1.11 No rights trading

The rights to Shares under the Entitlement Offer are non-renounceable. Accordingly, there will be
no trading of rights on ASX and you may not dispose of your Entitlement to any other party. If you

[…]

b. 500,000 Performance Rights issued to management on 27 March 2018 pursuant to the

Company’s Performance Rights Plan 2017.

3. The Underwritten & Committed Amount represents 7,366,504 Shares. The terms and conditions of

the Underwriting Agreement and additional information regarding the Committed Amount is in

Section 5.2. The balance of Shares offered under the Offers (2,455,502) will only be issued if

subscribed for under the Offers or issued as Shortfall Shares.

4. Assumes that no Shares will be issued or Performance Rights converted prior to the Record Date.

This number is also subject to rounding.

3.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Set out below is:

(a) the reviewed consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at
31 December 2019 (Balance Date);

(b) the unaudited effects of the Offers, assuming it is fully subscribed; and

(c) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company at the Balance
Date adjusted to reflect paragraph (b).

14

 Reviewed
Balance Sheet
as at 31/12/19

($'000)

Effect of Offers

($'000)

Unaudited
Pro Forma Balance

Sheet Post Offer
($'000)

Current Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 5,519 2,790 8,309

Other assets 450 - 450

Non Current Assets

Exploration & evaluation
expenditure

29,636 - 29,636

Plant & equipment 106 - 106

Right of use asset 312 - 312

Other assets 800 - 800

TOTAL ASSETS 36,824 2,790 39,614

Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables 2,246 - 2,246

Provisions 199 - 199

Lease liabilities 95 - 95

Non Current Liabilities

Provisions 913 - 913

Lease liabilities 223 - 223

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,676 - 3,676

NET ASSETS 33,148 2,790 35,938

EQUITY

Issued capital 54,671 2,790 57,462

Reserves  - 1,031

Accumulated Losses (22,555) - (22,555)

TOTAL EQUITY 33,148 2,790 35,938

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on a going concern basis, which
contemplates the continuity of normal business activity and the realisation of assets and
settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business.

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis that the assets and
liabilities of the Company have not been subject to any material change between
31 December 2019 and the completion of the Offers except for movements in working capital
resulting from transactions and expenditures incurred in the normal course of business including